


MHKO010047492023 	<u>Order below Exh. 25</u> <u>in Sessions Case No. 276 of 2023.</u>
---	--

1. This is an application for extension of time for temporary bail granted by order below Exh. 18. As per the said order below Exh. 18 temporary bail was granted to the applicant-accused from 22.5.2024 to 3.6.2024. The applicant was directed to surrender before Superintendent of Kalamba Jail on 3.6.2024.

2. As per the facts of the case the mother of the applicant was died on 21.5.2024 so for the rituals after the death temporary bail was granted to the applicant-accused.

3. It is argued by the Ld. Adv. for the applicant that the said order was passed on 22.5.2024. However, he could not be released on bail on the same day for want of compliance of the formalities.

4. Now it is contention of the applicant that last rituals of his mother will be held on 30.6.2024. He being the only son of the family he has to perform all the rituals of his late mother along with the priest. He has also to visit the holy place of river for immersion of ash etc. It is also case of the applicant that schools of his children will begin from 10.6.2024 onwards for that he has to arrange the funds for their admissions and all necessary equipments required for his children to appear in the

.. 2 ..

school. Therefore, he has prayed for extension of temporary bail till 30.6.2024,

5. The IO has filed reply at Exh. 27 and has raised strong objection. heard Ld. Adv. for the applicant and Ld APP. Considering the facts of the case that the applicant is the only son in the family he has to arrange for admission of his school going children, for that he has to arrange funds for the necessary equipments required to his children to appear in the school. Considering all these facts the temporary bail granted below Exh. 18 if extended till 20.6.2024 will meet the ends of justice. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

1. Temporary bail granted by order below Exh. 18 to the applicant-accused No. 2 Vishal Dhanaji Varekar in C.R. No. 406 of 2023 is extended till 20.6.2024.
2. The applicant accused No. 2 Vishal Dhanaji Varekar shall surrender on 20.6.2024 at about 11 a.m. before Superintendent of Kalamba Central Jail, Kolhapur.
3. Inform the Superintendent of concerned Jail and Karveer Police Station accordingly.

Date :1.6.2024.

(P. F. Sayyad)
I/c. Additional Sessions Judge,
Kolhapur.